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DATE:2/25/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OPINION OF PROPERTY CONDITION

The purpose of this study was to visually observe the current condition of the municipal buildings within 
the town of New London, New Hampshire, document the information regarding the site, building 
structure and building systems, and create a summary of the maintenance requirements, both current 
and future, of the major elements for each building. The inspections of all the buildings were done during 
January of 2025.  The inspections conducted were visual only and did not include any exploratory 
demolition. This study does not claim to be a wholistic evaluation of any building.  The following 
spreadsheets include opinions of probable cost and opinions of the remaining life expectancy of building 
elements that will need to be replaced now or within the near future. The building element lifespans may 
vary depending on weather and future maintenance. The opinions of probable cost are based on a 
consistent rate of inflation and may vary depending on market fluctuations and inflation rate. 

Every reasonable effort is made to ascertain the present condition of the observed property.  
However, components are sometimes inaccessible and unobservable.  These components often 
include, but are not necessarily limited to, parts of the electrical and plumbing systems, 
foundations, wall and roof systems, or insulation.  Hidden components may have faults unknown 
to the owner, tenant or professional.  Such faults may remain undiscovered during a “walk-
through” tour where examination must be limited to non-destructive investigation.  Investigations 
are carefully considered opinion based on apparent information.  It is not a guarantee of future 
performance.
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Condition description definition:
Good: The building component is generally in good to excellent condition.  Some components may show signs of general deterioration but it does not require attention at this time.
Fair: The building component is generally in good to mediocre condition but it shows signs of heavy use and/or deterioration.  In time the components will require attention.
Poor: The building component is generally in poor to fair condition and mostly below standard.  The component is reaching the end of its service life.
Very Poor: The building component is in unacceptable condition with widespread advanced signs of deterioration. The component of the system exhibit signs of imminent failure.
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ANNUAL COST PER BUILDING NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

BUILDING 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050 2055 TOTALS

ACADEMY BUILDING $30,000 $313,000 $180,000 $110,000 $15,000 $420,000 $15,000 $1,083,000

BRUSH AND METAL FACILITY $25,000 $25,000

BUCKLIN BEACH $20,000 $70,000 $28,000 $95,000 $213,000

BUCKLIN BEACH PAVILION $70,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $130,000

BUKER $140,000 $679,000 $83,000 $65,000 $10,000 $977,000

ELKINS BEACH HOUSE $5,000 $63,000 $30,000 $30,000 $60,000 $20,000 $50,000 $258,000

ELKINS CEMETARY A $15,500 $40,000 $45,000 $12,500 $113,000

ELKINS CEMETARY B $18,000 $20,000 $38,000

ELKINS DAM GATE HOUSE $1,000 $5,000 $2,000 $5,000 $13,000

ELKINS GAZEBO $25,000 $20,000 $40,000 $25,000 $10,000 $120,000

ELKINS POST OFFICE $125,000 $136,000 $102,000 $77,000 $85,000 $30,000 $555,000

FIRE STATION $167,000 $614,000 $125,000 $581,000 $130,000 $169,000 $45,000 $1,831,000

HALL FARM ROAD WELL HOUSE $3,000 $1,500 $3,000 $3,000 $10,500

HIGH PINE STATION $32,000 $65,000 $4,000 $25,000 $126,000

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT OFFICE $1,292,000 $150,000 $185,000 $55,000 $35,000 $10,000 $1,727,000

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT RECYCLE BUILDING $80,000 $40,000 $18,000 $40,000 $18,000 $196,000

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT SALT SHED $14,000 $14,000

HIGHWAY DEPARTEMENT TRUCK GARAGE $503,000 $120,000 $408,000 $325,000 $8,000 $1,450,000 $380,000 $3,194,000

OLD MAIN STREET CEMETARY $50,000 $50,000

REB BROOK STATION $13,000 $71,000 $33,000 $3,000 $120,000

SKATING RINK BUILDING $12,000 $20,000 $13,000 $13,000 $5,000 $63,000

SUNAPEE SEWER PUMP STATION $156,000 $76,000 $57,000 $36,000 $325,000

TRACY MEMORIAL LIBRARY $460,000 $232,000 $440,000 $574,000 $720,000 $25,000 $2,451,000

TOWN LINE METER BUILDING $5,000 $5,000 $29,000 $5,000 $44,000

TRANSFER STATION COTTAGE $550,000 $550,000

YEARS

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT,
 INSTALLATION METHOD, AND MARKET FLUCTUATIONS PAGE 3 OF 83
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ANNUAL COST PER BUILDING NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

YEARS

TRANSFER STATION OFFICE $76,000 $133,000 $120,000 $43,000 $15,000 $387,000

TRANSFER STATION RECYCLE BUILDING $120,000 $29,000 $33,000 $20,000 $10,000 $40,000 $252,000

WASTEWATER COLD STORAGE GARAGE $34,000 $21,000 $10,000 $65,000

WASTEWATER MAIN PLANT $75,000 $185,000 $53,000 $72,000 $10,000 $1,062,000 $1,457,000

WHIPPLE HALL $794,000 $165,000 $145,000 $120,000 $78,000 $30,000 $80,000 $1,412,000

TOTALS $4,877,500 $2,951,500 $2,194,000 $2,456,000 $1,371,000 $3,216,500 $733,000 $17,799,500

COMMENTS: WHIPPLE HALL AND TRACEY MEM LIBRARY ANNUAL SLATE ROOF MAINTENANCE COSTS NOT INCLUDED 

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT,
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BUILDING NAME : ACADEMY BUILDING
DATE BUILT - 1800 RELOCATED 1999
SITE VISIT DATE:1/3/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT OR 
MAINTENANCE  

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Asphalt shingles 1999 Poor 2030 $65,000 
Moss located on roof.  Tar under roof tabs has dried 

out, shingles no longer stick to each other.

Siding Wood clapboards 2015 Good 2035 $40,000 
Maintenance performed 

by town.

Recaulk joints at trim and siding.  
Clean siding and trim.  Inspect 

paint quality.

Every 10 years; recaulk joints at 
trim and siding.  Every 2 years; 
clean siding and trim.  Every 5 

years; inspect paint quality.

Opinion of cost is for painting siding and trim in 2035.

Windows Marvin ultrex, fiberglass 2015 Good 2050 $75,000 
Maintenance performed 

by town.
Clean Annually

Doors Metal 2000 Fair 2030 $18,000 
Maintenance performed 

by town.
Paint 3 years

Entry doors are steel, doors are starting to rust.  
Opinion on cost is for the replacement of the doors.

Gutters
Aluminum gutters, only at 

two front entrys
2015 Good 2040 $10,000 

Maintenance performed 
by town.

Clean Twice a year, spring and fall. Opinion on cost is for replacement.

Stairs Poured concrete 2000 Fair 2055 $15,000 
Replacement can be 
performed by town. 

Sidewalks Poured concrete 2000 Fair 2045 $15,000 
Replacement can be 
performed by town. 

Paving Asphalt Fair 2035 $45,000 
Maintenance performed 

by town.
Fill and seal all cracks. Seal 

surface.
Every three years, fill and seal all 

cracks.  Every 7 years, seal surface.
Opinion on cost is for replacement.

Trees Good
Maintenance performed 

by town.
Prune As required Trim trees at front of building away from building.

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT, 
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BUILDING NAME : ACADEMY BUILDING
DATE BUILT - 1800 RELOCATED 1999
SITE VISIT DATE:1/3/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT OR 
MAINTENANCE  

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building interior

Foundation P. Concrete 1999 Good
Maintenance performed 

by town.
Visually inspect Every 10 years. 

Visible structure Not visible No visual settling or cracking in the structure.

Floors Carpet Fair 2030 $45,000 Clean Annually
Carpets should be professionally cleaned annually, 

preferably in the spring

Walls Drywall Good 2035 $25,000 Clean As required Continue regular patching and painting.

Ceilings
Acoustical ceiling tiles 

and painted drywall
Good 2035 $25,000 Clean As required

Stairs Rubber stair tread covers Good Clean Weekly

Life safety

Fire sprinklers Present 2021 Good 2050 $125,000 Continue regular yearly inspections.

Exit signage Present Good 2050 $20,000 Clean and test Annually

Fire alarm Present 2000 Fair 2035 $25,000 Test Annually

Fire alarm is in good condition but is more than 20 
years old, continue regular inspections.  Alarm panel 
is hidden by egress door that is propped open by a 

wedge door stop.

Fire suppression Present Inspect Annually Inspection is to be performed by a certified inspector.

Emergency lighting Present 2000 Fair 2040 $15,000 Test Annually Dated but functional. 

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT, 
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BUILDING NAME : ACADEMY BUILDING
DATE BUILT - 1800 RELOCATED 1999
SITE VISIT DATE:1/3/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT OR 
MAINTENANCE  

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Fire rated doors Present 2000 Good 2050 $25,000 

Stairwell rated exit doors are propped open with 
wedge door stops.  The doors are intended to 

prevent fires from spreading and to provide a safe 
exit for the occupants.  These doors are not to be 

held open with a door stop  that are not connected 
to the alarm system.

Egres path Present Good
All floors have two means of egress through rated 

corridors and stairs.

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms Present 2000 Good 2025 $5,000 
Paper towel dispenser overlaps sink clearance, this 
should be moved.  Vertical bar is missing at toilet.

Handrails - guardrails Painted metal 2000 Good
Replacement can be 
performed by town. 

Paint Every 5 years Exterior guardrails and handrails at all entrances.

Elevator Present 2000 Good Test As required
See engineering evaluation of this section of the 

report.

Accessibility Present Good

Engineering

Electrical
400 amp 3 phase 

208y/120v
Electrical service age appears consistent with 

building relocation.

Service entrance Underground entrance 2000 Good 2040 $30,000 As req'd

Service disconnect 2000 Good 2040 $5,000 As req'd At main panel-no exterior disconnect observed

Gen tran 2000 Good 2040 $10,000 Weekly test Vendor service agreement

Aux generator Caterpillar model d60p1s 2000 Fair 2030 $100,000 Weekly test Vendor service agreement Confirm % of bldg coverage

Plumbing 2000 Good 2050 $35,000 
Age of plumbing components such as distribution 

piping and fixtures appear to be consistent with 
building relocation.

Water source

Backflow preventer valves Annual test/service Annual functional test required by utility

Wastewater Not viewed gravity system, no pumps

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT, 
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BUILDING NAME : ACADEMY BUILDING
DATE BUILT - 1800 RELOCATED 1999
SITE VISIT DATE:1/3/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT OR 
MAINTENANCE  

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

HVAC

Multiple hvac systems exist within the building.  Most 
recent improvement consists of "mini-split" systems 

serving the second level spaces.  Note: observed 
standalone "room style" dehumidifier  and air 

purification units. Replacement costs only include 
permanently installed equipment.

Mini split unit 2018 Good 2040 $30,000 Check/clean filters Annual service Minisplits are installed in second level spaces. 

Boiler
Vitodens 200, gas fired 

boiler
Good 2035 $20,000 Annual service

Central furnace Rheems 2013 Fair 2030 $30,000 Annual service No corrosion or leaks noted

Exterior AC condensers 2000 Fair-poor 2025 $25,000 Annual service Serve basement archive and first level offices

Air exchanger Hot water heat air handler 2000 Fair 2030 $50,000 Annual service

ERV Renewaire 2018 Good 2040 $10,000 Check/clean filters Annual service

Thermostat controls Multiple styles 2000 Fair 2030 $5,000 Seasonal
2nd floor control doesn't work (each minisplit. 

)upgrade all existing thermostat controls to setback 
to minimized energy usage/costs.

Elevator Regulatory licensing

Cab 2100 lb rated cap. 2000 Good 2050 $140,000 Annual test Annual service

Controls Hydraulic  Annual test Annual service

Conclusion: Self closing fire rated doors should not be propped open.

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT, 
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BUILDING NAME : BRUSH AND METAL FACILITY
DATE BUILT - UNKNOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Structure Wood Poor 2025 $25,000
This building is in poor conditon and is not suitable for 

occupancy

Roof Corrugated metal Poor

Siding Pine boards - untreated Poor

Windows Aluminum Poor

Doors Pine board Poor

Paving Gravel Regrade As Required

Building Interior

Foundation Non - existing

Heating N/A

Visible Roof Framing Wood Poor

Visible Structure Wood Poor

Floors Wood board Poor

Walls Wood stud Poor

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms N/A

Handrails - Guardrails N/A

Elevator N/A

Accessible Paths N/A

Conclusion This building is in  poor condition and is not suitable for occupancy

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT,
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ARCHITECT: FRANK ANZALONE ASSOC.
ENGINEER: TEAM ENGINEERING



BUILDING NAME : BUCKLIN BEACH
DATE BUILT - 1962
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Asphalt shingle Good 2040 $25,000 

Siding
Cmu and vertical wood 

shiplap
Fair 2030 $10,000 Paint Every 3 years

Exterior wall should be painted this summer, 
potential risk of lead paint

Windows PVC Fair 2040 $15,000 Clean Annually

Doors Metal Fair-poor 2030 $10,000 Paint Every 3 years Doors with rotting framed should be replaced sooner

Stairs Wood Good 2040 $10,000 Sand and stain Every 3 years

Sidewalks Wood Good 2040 $15,000 Sand and stain Every 3 years

Fences Chainlink, split rail Good 2040 $20,000 

Paving Not visible

Trees Present Prune away from building As req'd

Building interior

Foundation CMU

Visible roof framing Not visible

Visible structure Not visible

Floors Concrete slab Fair 2030 $10,000 Clean Daily Strip and replace floor finish with polyaspartic finish 

Walls CMU Good 2030 $5,000 Paint walls inside of life- guard house area

Ceilings Plywood Good 2030 $5,000 Paint Every 3 years

Life safety

Sprinklers N/a

Fire alarm N/a
The town should consider adding smoke detectors to 

the building

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT, 
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BUILDING NAME : BUCKLIN BEACH
DATE BUILT - 1962
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Fall protection Present Fair 2030 $10,000 Add guardrails to back walkway

Fire suppression N/A

Emergency lighting N/A

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms Present

Handrails - guardrails Present  missing handrail extensions not feasable to install

Elevator N/A

Accessible paths Ramp present Good 2040 $10,000 

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing
Conventional wood 

framing
1962 Fair Light framing, consistent with building age.

Foundation Concrete slab 1962 Fair

Floor framing Concrete slab Fair Floor cracks in storage room.

Walls CMU block Fair
Noted diagonal cracks through full cmu block at 

lower corners below windows of front wall.

Roof Wood timber framing Good

Foundation Wood columns Fair 2035 $3,000 Noted lean. Further investigation needed.

Mechanical

Electrical

Main
100a 120/240v single 

phase
1962 Fair 2025 $20,000 New service entrance and wiring upgrading

Plumbing

Main Municipal water main 1962 Fair 2030 $20,000 

Septic Holding tank 1962 Fair 2035 $25,000 
Septic tank should be inspected for structural 

integrity.

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT, 
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BUILDING NAME : BUCKLIN BEACH
DATE BUILT - 1962
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Hot water Possibly add N/a 2030 Would require water heater, piping, fixtures

HVAC

None

Life safety

Fire alarm

Fire suppression

Conclusion: This building is old and generally in fair to  poor condition.  The town should consider replacing this building in 25 years.  Replacement cost estimate, $150,000.
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BUILDING NAME : BUCKLIN BEACH PAVILLION
DATE BUILT - UNKOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Cedar shingle Poor 2025 $20,000 

Gutters N/A

Building interior

Foundation Not visible Very poor 2025 $30,000 

The entire structure appears to be tilting towards 
the road. The structure is seriously out of plumb. 

The structure should be monitored by a prof. 
Engineer and corrected immediately

Visibles Heavy timber Good 2025 $20,000 Sand and restain
Probable cost is for the total of staining every 8 years 

for 30 years

Visibles Heavy timber Good 2035 $20,000 Sand and restain

Visibles Heavy timber Good 2045 $20,000 Sand and restain

Visibles Heavy timber Good 2055 $20,000 Sand and restain

Floors Not visible

Life safety

Accessibility

Accessible paths Present

Conclusion: The entire structure appears to be tilting towards the road. The structure is seriously out of plumb.  The cause should be investigated by a professional engineer and repaired immediately.
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BUILDING NAME : BUKER
DATE BUILT - 1990 +/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Asphalt shingle 2015 Fair 2035 $80,000 
Some portion of the roof are aging faster than other 

portions. This may require repair or early replacemnt 
of the roof - majority of roof was covered in snow 

Siding Brick Fair 2025 $10,000 Clean, repair, & reseal brick

Siding Brick Fair 2040 $10,000 Clean, repair, & reseal brick

Siding Brick Fair 2055 $10,000 Clean, repair, & reseal brick

Windows Double pane 1990s Poor 2025 $45,000 

Doors Steel door 1990s Poor 2025 $15,000 

Main entry doors are steel and they are rusting. These 
doors should be replaced with aluminum storefront.  

This door is required to have an accessible push 
button door opener.

Gutters N/A

Stairs P. Conc. Good

Sidewalks P. Conc. Good By Town Clean trench drain Annually Clean out trench drain at entry of police station

Fences N/A By Town

Paving Asphalt Good Fill cracks and reseal
Fill all cracks annually - reseal 

every 3 years

Trees N/A

Building interior

Foundation P. Conc.

Lighting Present Good
Exposed light bulbs in attic spaces should receive 

protective cover

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT,
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BUILDING NAME : BUKER
DATE BUILT - 1990 +/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Visible roof framing 2x truss

Floors VCT/ conc. Poor 2025 $10,000 Professionally strip, clean and seal Annually

Floors Carpet Poor 2025 $20,000 

Walls G.W.B. Fair 2030 $20,000 Patch and paint As required
Large crack along wall in record room - further 

investigation required. Reported insulation issues

Walls G.W.B. Fair 2040 $40,000 Patch and paint As required
Large crack along wall in record room - further 

investigation required. Reported insulation issues

Ceilings Acoustical ceiling tile Fair 2030 $15,000 As required Water stains on dispatch room ceiling

Ceilings G.W.B. Fair 2030 $15,000 Patch and paint g.w.b. Ceiling As required Water stains on dispatch room ceiling

Stairs Rubber tread covers Poor 2030 $12,000 Clean Annually Replace rubber treads

Life safety

Sprinklers Partial Good Test Annually

Sprinkler system is incomplete. System should be 
completed. Sprinkler system is located directly adject 
to communimcation equipment in the basmeent - we 
strongly recommend relocating the communication 

equipment to a less precarious spot

Exit signage Partial Good 2025 $10,000 
Missing some exit signage in basement, all exists 

should have code compliant illuminated exit signs

Fire alarm Present Good Test Annually Fire alarm and strobe missing in dispatch room

Fire suppression Present Test Annually

Emergency lighting Present Test Annually

Fire rated doors Present

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT,
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BUILDING NAME : BUKER
DATE BUILT - 1990 +/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Egress path Present

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms Partial
Missing vertical bar at toilet in first floor bathroom. 

Officer locker rooms do not meet code

Handrails - guardrails Present

Elevator N/A

Accessible paths Not to code
There is no accessible route form the first floor down 

to the basement level. Further study needed

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing Wood truss Good Roof framing, spray foam applications (2023?)

Foundation Concrete Good

Foundation Wall crack Fair 2030 $250,000 

Noted vertical crack(crack is wider adjacent to 
ceiling).  No deviated wall surfaces noted along crack 

face.  Bldg occupants advised crack length has 
increased approx. 1-1/2" over past 3 year period.  

Crack location was adjacent to floor joint.

Floor framing Conventional wood Good

Electrical

Improve distribution 2005 Good 2030 $100,000 Engineering included

Plumbing

Fixture upgrading in bathroom upgrades

HVAC

Buker ERV 2005 Poor 2025 $30,000 
Needs engineering - erv needs heating/cooling and 

better control

Buker Fan coil heat 1990 Fair 2030 $5,000 

Buker
VRF style split systems 

with ducting
2019 Fair 2030 $50,000 

VRF technology with boxes and air handlers in attics. 
Mediocre performance

Buker
Split system heat pumps - 

ductless
2020 Good 2030 $12,000 

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT,
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BUILDING NAME : BUKER
DATE BUILT - 1990 +/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Life safety

Fire alarm

FACP Conventional panel

Detection devices

Warning devices Horn/strobe device 2025 None found in the communications room.

Exit signage
Mixed styles. Typically 

incandescent
Some signage units combination exit/ aux. Lighting 

units(newer)

Egress lighting

Fire suppression 2030 $200,000 

Sprinkler valves and 
controls

Dry valve system. Fair Inspection test tag dated 6/24

Sprinkler heads Good 2040 $15,000 

Sprinkler distribution 
piping

Interior inspections per nfpa 25

Aux. Air pressure Fair 2035 $3,000 
Kicker pump replacement anticipated max. 10 year 

intervals

Sprinkler valves and 
controls

Sprinkler controls adjacent to energized electrical 
equipment. (communications system components)

Conclusion: This building is generally lacking regular maintenance.  The walls and windows are very poor when it comes to insulation values.  We recommend a compresensive thorough study be performed perfomed on this building.
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BUILDING NAME : ELKINS BEACH HOUSE
DATE BUILT - UNKNOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Standing seam metal 2010 Good 2055 $40,000 Clean debris Annually

Siding T111 (textured plywood) Fair 2030 $28,000 Replace failed siding, paint

Siding T111 (textured plywood) Fair 2040 $15,000 Probable cost is for painting

Siding T111 (textured plywood) Fair 2050 $15,000 Probable cost is for painting

Windows PVC Good 2045 $15,000 Clean Seasonally

Doors Wood, screen Fair 2030 $5,000 Paint Every 3 years

Gutters N/A

Sidewalks Concrete Good

Paving Asphalt Good 2045 $40,000 Fill cracks and reseal
Fill cracks annually, and and reseal 

every 4 years 

Trees Present Prune away from building As required

Building interior

Foundation Not visible

Heating N/A

Visible roof framing Timber Fair Paint

Visible structure CMU Good Paint
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BUILDING NAME : ELKINS BEACH HOUSE
DATE BUILT - UNKNOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Floors Slab Good 2025 $5,000 Clean

Floors Slab Good 2035 $5,000 Clean

Floors Slab Good 2040 $5,000 Clean

Floors Slab Good 2045 $5,000 Clean

Floors Slab Good 2050 $5,000 Clean

Walls CMU Good 2040 $10,000 Paint

Walls CMU Good 2055 $10,000 Paint

Ceilings Wood board Fair Paint Every 8 years Paint this summer

Life safety

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms Present

Handrails - guardrails N/A

Accessible paths Present

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing
Timber frame, pitched 

roof

Support columns Exterior posts at west end. Fair
Noted twisting. Further investigation to confirm 

attachment to footing

Foundation Concrete slab
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BUILDING NAME : ELKINS BEACH HOUSE
DATE BUILT - UNKNOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Floor framing N/a

Mechanical

Electrical

Main service
100a 120/240v single 

phase
1990 Good 2035 $10,000 New service entrance and wiring upgrading

Plumbing

Main Fed from post office 1990 Fair 2035 $15,000 

Septic Shared with post office See post office for funding

Hot water Consider adding N/A N/A 2030 $30,000 Would be ideal to have hot water for washing

HVAC

None Natural ventilation

Life safety

Fire alarm
Install detection. Post office building is in close 

proximity.

Fire alarm control panel

Detection devices

Fire suppression

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance. Kepp an eye on the twisted columns.
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BUILDING NAME : ELKINS CEMETERY A
DATE BUILT - UNKNOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/27/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Corrugated metal 2019 Good 2040 $35,000 

Siding Clapboard Fair 2035 $35,000 

Siding Clapboard Fair 2025 $12,500 Sand and repaint
Potential lead paint present, siding in contact wiht the 

gorund is rotting and should be replaced

Siding Clapboard Fair 2050 $12,500 Sand and repaint
Potential lead paint present, siding in contact wiht the 

gorund is rotting and should be replaced

Windows Single pane Fair 2040 $10,000 Sand and repaint Potential lead paint present

Doors Wood Fair 2035 $5,000 Sand and repaint Potential lead paint present

Gutters N/A

Paving Asphalt Fair Fill cracks and reseal
Fill all cracks annually - reseal 

every 3 years

Trees Present Prune away from building As required

Building interior

Foundation Concrete pier footings Good

Heating N/A

Visible roof framing Wood rafters Fair 2025 $3,000 Collar ties appear in poor condition - replace

Visible structure Wood stud Good

Floors Wood Fair

Walls
Board sheathing and 

wood stud
Good Visible watermarks - no visible rot

Conclusion: This building is old and only used for storage.
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BUILDING NAME : ELKINS CEMETERY B
DATE BUILT - UNKNOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/27/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Corrugated metal 2019 Good 2040 $20,000 

Siding CMU block Fair / poor 2025 $3,000 Paint

Cmu is cracked at two locations, the cracks are 
separating and shold be monitored by a prof. 

Engineer. Wall is in poor shape, opinion on cost is for 
engineering only.

Siding Clapboards Very poor 2025 $12,000 Paint
The clapboards on the the rear of the buildin are 

rotted and need to be replaced.  Estimated repair 
cost $25,000

Windows N/A

Doors Metal Poor 2025 $3,000 Rusted door framing 

Paving Asphalt Fair Fill and reseal cracks
Fill all cracks annually - reseal 

every 3 years

Trees Present Trim away from building As required

Building interior
During our site visit we were unable to access the 

interior of the facility

Life safety N/A

Accessibility N/A

Conclusion: Concrete block walls should be refered to a structural engineer to determine the cause of cracking.
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BUILDING NAME : ELKINS DAM GATE HOUSE
DATE BUILT - UNKOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Corrugated metal 2015 Good 2045 $2,000 

Siding Painted clapboards 2015 Good 2035 $5,000 Repaint
Siding requires scraping, sanding ,and painting. if 

maintained regularly the siding will last much longer 
than anticipated

Siding Painted clapboards 2015 Good 2050 $5,000 Repaint Repaint

Windows N/A

Doors Painted wood 2015 Good 2030 $1,000 Repaint Repaint

Stairs Granite Good 2055 Beyond 30 years

Sidewalks P. concrete Good 2055 Beyond 30 years

Building interior

Foundation Concrete and stone dam Good 2055 Beyond 30 years

Visible roof framing Not visible

Visible structure Not visible
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BUILDING NAME : ELKINS DAM GATE HOUSE
DATE BUILT - UNKOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Life safety

Safety signage Present Good As req'd

Fall protection Painted metal rail Good Repaint Every 5 years
Metal railing should be extended  to provide 

protection to against entire steep area. beyond 30 
years if maintained

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance
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BUILDING NAME : ELKINS GAZEBO
DATE BUILT - 1969
SITE VISIT DATE:1/27/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Formed metal Good 2055 Beyond 30 years

Siding Wood trim Fair 2025 $10,000 Sand and repaint

Siding Wood trim Fair 2035 $10,000 Sand and repaint

Siding Wood trim Fair 2045 $10,000 Sand and repaint

Siding Wood trim Fair 2055 $10,000 Sand and repaint

Siding Wood trim Fair 2035 $20,000 Trim replacement

Gutters N/A

Stairs Wood Fair 2035 $10,000 

Trees Present

Building interior

Foundation Not visible

Visible roof framing Not visible

Visible structure Not visible

Floors Wood decking Fair 2030 $20,000 Sand and reseal Every 5 years
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BUILDING NAME : ELKINS GAZEBO
DATE BUILT - 1969
SITE VISIT DATE:1/27/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Ceilings Painted wood board Good 2045 $15,000 Sand and repaint Every 5 years

Life safety

Fall protection Present - not to code Fair 2025 $15,000 
Guardrails and handrails do not meet code, guards 

should be repainted this summer

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms N/A

Handrails - guardrails Present - not to code Handrails are absent, this does not meet code

Accessible paths Not present - required

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance. Town should improve accessibility

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT, 
INSTALLATION METHOD, AND MARKET FLUCTUATIONS  PAGE 26 OF 83

ARCHITECT: FRANK ANZALONE ASSOC.
ENGINEER: TEAM ENGINEERING



BUILDING NAME :EKLINS POST OFFICE
DATE BUILT - 1900+/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE  

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof
Asphalt shingle, standing 

seam metal
2018 Good 2040 $55,000 

Siding Clapboards Fair 2045 $85,000 Replacement of siding

Siding Clapboards paint Poor 2025 $30,000 Paint Inspect for lead paint

Siding Clapboards paint Poor 2035 $30,000 Paint

Siding Clapboards paint Poor 2055 $30,000 Paint

Windows Wood Fair 2035 $32,000 

Doors Metal Fair 2035 $15,000 Paint Every 3 years Should be painted this year

Gutters Metal Good Clean out Twice a year

Stairs Wood Fair 2030 $6,000 Sand and stain Every 3 years

Sidewalks N/A

Fences Split rail Good 2040 $12,000 

Paving Asphalt Good Fill cracks and reseal
Fill cracks annually, reseal every 4 

years

Trees N/A
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BUILDING NAME :EKLINS POST OFFICE
DATE BUILT - 1900+/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE  

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building interior

Foundation P. Concrete

Visible roof framing 2x wood Fair

Floors Wood board, vtc Fair 2035 $25,000 Clean professionally Every year Visible sag in first floor

Walls Wood,G.W.B. Good 2030 $20,000 Paint and clean

Ceilings
Acoustic ceiling tile, 

G.W.B.
Poor 2025 $15,000 

Stairs Wood Fair

Life safety

Sprinklers Not present

Exit signage Present Inspect Annually

Fire alarm Present Inspect Annually

Smoke alarms are only simple alarm that notifies the 
occupant. It does not contact first responders. The 

town may want to consider an alarm system that 
notifies first responders

Safety signage N/A
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BUILDING NAME :EKLINS POST OFFICE
DATE BUILT - 1900+/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE  

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Fall protection Existing ramp guardrail Very poor 2025 $18,000 Paint Every 3 years

 The guardrail is rusted seriously and is no longer 
secured to the ramp. The height and openings of the 
guardrail do not meet code. All of these things must 

be addressed as soon as possible. This is 
dangerous!

Fire suppression Portable extinguishers Inspect Annually

Emergency lighting Present Inspect Annually

Fire rated doors N/A

Egress path Present

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms Not to code

Handrails - guardrails Not to code Poor
Accessible ramp does not meet guardrail 

requirements.

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing
Conventional wood 

framing, 2x6 nominal 
spaces 2'oc

Fair Light framing consistent with age of structure

Foundation Crawlspace 
Not accessible. Hatch secured with screws and paint 

accumulations

Basement

Floor framing
Visible areas noted previous fire damage (unknown 

date of occurrence)

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT,
INSTALLATION METHOD, AND MARKET FLUCTUATIONS  PAGE 29 OF 83

ARCHITECT: FRANK ANZALONE ASSOC.
ENGINEER: TEAM ENGINEERING



BUILDING NAME :EKLINS POST OFFICE
DATE BUILT - 1900+/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE  

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Mechanical

Electrical

Main 100 a square d breakers 1980 Fair 2030 $60,000 
Price includes elimination of fuse panels, upgrading 

of some wiring

Plumbing

Well Drilled well on site 1960 Fair 2040 $10,000 Replace well pump, pressure tank, pressure switch

Waste - lines Dated pipes, shallow 1960 Poor 2025 $20,000 
Install new waste piping in basement.  Install 

insulated piping at exterior

Septic Details unknown 1990 Fair 2030 $50,000 Shared system with bath house.  

Domestic hot water Electric - 10 gallon 1990 Poor 2025 $2,000 

HVAC

Heat Propane unit heaters 1980 Very poor 2025 $20,000 Existing units are dated, inefficient and unsafe.  

AC Dated through wall ac 1980 Poor 2025 $20,000 
Modern multi-head ductless mini proposed - 

improvement

Life safety

Fire alarm

Fire alarm control panel None

Detection devices
Battery powered smoke 

detectors 
Local only: occupants are alerted of detector 

activation.  Not remotely monitored.

Fire suppression

Fire sprinkler system

Fire extinguishers
Portable abc type units 

located in several interior 
locations.

Good

Conclusion: Gaurdrail is seriously deteriorated.  The rail is no longer secured to the ramp.  If some grabs the rail it will topple over. This building is old, if regular maintenance is not performed , it will deteriorate quickly.
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BUILDING NAME : FIRE STATION
DATE BUILT - 2004
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Asphalt shingle 2022 Good 2050 $125,000 Repaint all trim, repaint cupola

Siding Brick Fair 2025 $12,000 Repoint brick and seal
Repoint as req'd, reseal every 5 

years
Reseal all brick and remove moss and repoint.

Siding
Wood & composite 

clapboard
Poor 2025 $85,000 

Clapboards at rear and sides of building need to be 
replaced. 

Siding
Wood & composite 

clapboard
Poor 2025 $25,000 Paint

Siding
Wood & composite 

clapboard
Poor 2035 $25,000 Paint

Siding
Wood & composite 

clapboard
Poor 2045 $25,000 Paint

Siding
Wood & composite 

clapboard
Poor 2055 $25,000 Paint

Windows PVC Fair 2035 $35,000 Repaint window trim As required Repaint all window trim this year

Doors Metal Poor 2030 $35,000 Paint Every 5 years

Some garage doors are dented and should be 
replaced, some doors are scuffed from boots - we 

recommend adding kick plates at all swing doors (est 
$50,000)

Gutters Metal Good 2040 $18,000 Clean Twice a year

Paving Asphalt Fair 2035 $45,000 Fill cracks, reseal
Fill all cracks annually - reseal 

every 3 years
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BUILDING NAME : FIRE STATION
DATE BUILT - 2004
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Trees Present Good Prune away from building As req'd

Building interior

Foundation P. Concrete Good

Visible roof framing Not visible

Visible structure Not visible

Floors Carpet Very poor 2025 $20,000 Clean carpets professionally Yearly

Floors Carpet Very poor 2040 $20,000 Clean carpets professionally Yearly

Floors Carpet Very poor 2055 $20,000 Clean carpets professionally Yearly

Floors  carpet Very poor 2030 $18,000 Clean carpets professionally Yearly

Floors  carpet Very poor 2050 $18,000 Clean carpets professionally Yearly

Floors Tile,  P. Concrete Fair
Some cracking visible on the garage slabs - apply 

polyaspartic finish to slab.  Tile is in good condition.

Walls G.W.B., CMU Good 2035 $20,000 Paint 10 years
Some hairline settling cracks in cmu walls  and some 

crack in g.w.b. Soffit in main garage.

Walls G.W.B., CMU Good 2050 $20,000 Paint 10 years
Some hairline settling cracks in cmu walls  and some 

crack in g.w.b. Soffit in main garage.

Ceilings G.W.B. Good

Stairs Wood Fair 2030 $6,000 Sand and refinish Every 10 years

Stairs Wood Fair 2040 $6,000 Sand and refinish Every 10 years
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BUILDING NAME : FIRE STATION
DATE BUILT - 2004
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Stairs Wood Fair 2050 $6,000 Sand and refinish Every 10 years

Life safety

Sprinklers Present Inspect Annually

Exit signage Present Inspect Annually

Fire alarm Present Inspect Annually

Fall protection Present

Eyewash stations Not present 2025 $5,000 
The town shold consider adding an eyewash station 

to the engine garage

Fire suppression

Emergency lighting Present Good 2040 $12,000 Inspect Annually

Egress path Present

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms Not to code
No turning radius, no grab bars, showers not 

accessible

Elevator N/A

ENGINEERING

Structure
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BUILDING NAME : FIRE STATION
DATE BUILT - 2004
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Roof framing
Pitched roofs with asphalt 

shingle surfaces

Roof framing
Unable to access attic 

spaces.

Roof framing
Conventional wood 

framing(viewed in 2nd 
level storage area)

Roof framing

No attic, conventional 
wood framing (viewed 

from 2nd level storage of 
2004 section)

Foundation Concrete slab on grade -

Floor framing N/A

Floor framing N/A

Floor framing N/A

Mechanical

Electrical

Generator 50kw - propane fired Fair 2030 $75,000 

Main dist 200a, 3 phase, 120/208v Fair 2030 $150,000 
System is at capacity. Building only partially air 

conditioned.

General distribution
Panels such as 125a sub-

panel in 1970 main 
building

Fair 2030 $250,000 Upgrade for improved distribution

Plumbing

Domestic hw Indirect fired tank Fair 2025 $10,000 Possible distribution improvement

Main Copper and pex Good 2050 Beyond study

HVAC

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT,
 INSTALLATION METHOD, AND MARKET FLUCTUATIONS  PAGE 34 OF 83

ARCHITECT: FRANK ANZALONE ASSOC.
ENGINEER: TEAM ENGINEERING



BUILDING NAME : FIRE STATION
DATE BUILT - 2004
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Boiler
Propane fired buderus 

150 mbh
Good 2030 $20,000 

Hw distribution
Baseboard and floor 

radiant
Good 2040 $500,000 Replacement of floor radiant will be a big project

AC Split system ductless Fair 2030 $10,000 

Additional split system 
ductless

2030 $15,000 
Add new ac for areas currently not served - 

improvement

Life safety

Fire alarm

Mixed systems due to multiple additions. Alarm 
system and devices are at or near replacement age. 

Recommended comprehensive upgrades as 
replacement part availability is typically limited for 

aging equipment and to leverage benefits of

Control panel
Silent knight model 

sk5208
Good 2030 $5,000 

Panel is functional. Replacement should anticipate 
improvement to "addressable" technology.

Detection devices Multiple smoke and heat Fair 2030 $25,000 
Assume upgrade during 2004 addition renovation. 

Devices appear analog technology.

Emergency lighting
Various, older wet-cell 

and newer led
Fair 2025 $5,000 Upgrade all to led for consistency.

Exit signage
Various, some combined 

with aux. Light 
functionality

Fair 2025 $5,000 Upgrade all to led for consistency.
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BUILDING NAME : FIRE STATION
DATE BUILT - 2004
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Fire suppression

There appears to be 100% coverage of the building 
areas with dry-system. Air leaks which develop over 

time may require reliance on supplemental air to 
prevent system activation and potential water 

damage of leaking sprinkler piping. Notably, dry 
piping has significantly shorter useful life in 

comparison to wet-type systems. Insulation of attic 
areas to create"conditioned" or heated spaces could 

allow conversion to wet type piping and control valves 
to reduce those inherent risks.

All building areas Dry valve type 2045 $105,000 Noted inspection tag dated 2022.

Air compressor

Noted dry pipe riser has "kicker" pump to support 
potential air leaks. Pump serves multiple system to 

include distribution piping to supplement vehicle 
brake systems and other inhouse equipment. 

Recommend separation of vital systems.

Fire sprinkler heads Typically pendant style Fair 2040 $25,000 

Based upon assumption heads were updated during 
large scale renovation(2004 addition). Service life of 

sprinkler heads can vary 25-50 years. Regular 
inspection to be part of regulatory compliance 

testing.

Suggestions 2030 $5,000 

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance
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BUILDING NAME : HALL FARM RD. WELL HOUSE
DATE BUILT - UNKNOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Corrugated metal Fair Roof covered in debris and snow - some rust visible

Siding T111 (textured plywood) Poor 2025 $3,000 Repaint Siding showing sign of rot

Siding T111 (textured plywood) Poor 2035 $3,000 Repaint Siding showing sign of rot

Siding T111 (textured plywood) Poor 2045 $3,000 Repaint Siding showing sign of rot

Doors T111 Fair 2030 $1,500 Repaint Every 5 years

Trees Present Prune away from building As required

Building interior

Foundation
Fieldstone and rough 

mortar
Poor Retouch mortar Every 5 years

There is an existing large hole in the foundation at the 
font of the building

Visible structure 2x wood stud Fair

Floors Parital floor - t111 Fair Replace as req'd
Uncertain of structural stability - verify - replace as 

required

Walls 2x wood stud, plywood Fair
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BUILDING NAME : HIGH PINE STATION
DATE BUILT - 2015
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Asphalt shingles 2015 Good 2035 $15,000 

Siding Painted wood siding 2015 Good 2055 $15,000 Paint Every 5 years

Siding Siding paint 2015 Good 2035 $10,000 Paint Every 5 years

Siding Siding paint 2015 Good 2055 $10,000 Paint Every 5 years

Windows PVC 2015 Good 2035 $2,000 

Doors Metal 2015 Good 2045 $2,000 Paint/clean Every 5 years

Stairs Wood / metal grate 2015 Good 2045 $2,000 

Paving Gravel 2015 Not visible Regrade As req'd

Building interior

Overview: due to the opening to the pump in the floor, 
there is a high level of moisture. This should be 

addressed. Not addressing this may cause mold and 
mildew and accelerate the deterioration of building 

components and the electrical equipment within the 
building

Foundation P. Concrete 2015 Good

Heating Electric baseboard 2015 Good 2035 $2,000 
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BUILDING NAME : HIGH PINE STATION
DATE BUILT - 2015
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Floors
OSB (oriented strand 

board)
2015 Good Clean Annually

Walls OSB 2015 Good 2035 $2,000 Paint/clean Annually High levels of moisture - causing mold / mildew

Ceilings OSB 2015 Good 2035 $1,000 Paint/clean Annually High levels of moisture - causing mold / mildew

Stairs Metal 2015 Good

Life safety

Fall protection Present In place
Fall protection should be reviewed for osha 

compliance

Fire suppression Portable fire extinguisher In place Inspect Annually Replace as req'd

Generator 2015 2040 $65,000 

Conclusion: Overview: due to the opening to the pump in the floor, there is a high level of moisture. This should be addressed. 

Not addressing this may cause mold and mildew and accelerate the deterioration of building components and the electrical equipment within the building
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT OFFICE
DATE BUILT - 1920
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS
MAINTENANCE 

SCHEDULE
COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Standing seam Good 2055
Snow slides off the left side of the garage roof and damages the 

siding below

Siding
Wood clapboard, and 

shingle 
Fair - poor 2030 $100,000 

Clapboards at the street side, left and right vary in condition 
from fair to very poor. The rear shingles are beyond repair and 
must be replaced. The left side of the garage lower siding has 
been replaced with t-111 board. Due to snow sliding off the 

roof. This should be replaced with a material that can handle 
snow accumulation. Trim must be painted this year

Siding Siding paint Fair - poor 2045 $35,000 Repaint

Windows PVC, wood Good 2040 $45,000 Clean Annually

Doors Metal Fair 2035 $75,000 Repaint Every 5 years
Kick plates should be added to exterior doors. Bollards should 

be installed  on either side of all garage doors

Paving Asphalt Poor 2035 $110,000 Fill cracks and reseal
Fill all cracks annually - 

reseal every 3 years

Trees N/A

Building interior
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT OFFICE
DATE BUILT - 1920
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS
MAINTENANCE 

SCHEDULE
COMMENTS

Foundation P. Concrete Not visible

Visible roof framing
Original 2x and structural 

trusses
Very poor 2025 $550,000 

Garage roof trusses appear to have serious deflection and 
are seperating at several joints. Refer to structure portion of 

this report. This issue must be addressed this year.

Floors Carpet Very poor 2025 $12,000 Clean professionally Every year
Carpet is at the end of its life and should be replaced. Due to 

the use of this office the carpet should be replaced with a more 
durable material

Floors VTC Poor 2025 $1,000 Clean professionally Every year
Vct tiles should be stripped, polished and waxed. Due to the 

use of this office the vct should be replaced with a more 
durable material

Walls G.W.B. OSB Good 2030 $10,000 Paint

Walls G.W.B. OSB Good 2040 $10,000 Paint

Walls G.W.B. OSB Good 2050 $10,000 Paint

Ceilings G.W.B. Good Paint

Stairs Wood Fair Repaint Every 5 years Stair to attic

Life safety 2025 $550,000 

1) the attic is being used for storage of files, plumbing fitting, 
random parts, yard tools, and small engine yard equipment 

with fuel in the gas tanks. 2) the garage is a type 5b 
construction (wood frame, combustible building) welding 
occurs in this building. Flammable materials are stored in 
this building. The garage does not have a fire suppression 

system.  We strongly recommend a code review be 
conducted for this garage and life safety upgrades be 

performed. 3) the door separating the garage and the offices 
is a 1.5 hour fire rated door. The wall is not. This should be 

addressed.
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT OFFICE
DATE BUILT - 1920
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS
MAINTENANCE 

SCHEDULE
COMMENTS

Sprinklers Not present
Due to the current use, maintenance garage and offices. A 

code review should be performed to determine the required 
fire seperation and the necessity of automatic fire sprinklers

Exit signage Not to code 2025 $10,000 
Paper exit signs are present at emergency exits. The signs are 
inadequate and should be replaced with illuminated exit signs

Fire alarm  not present
No fire alarm is present. Due to the current use a fire alarm 

should be installed

Safety signage Present

Fall protection Present Poor 2025 $1,000 Stairs to attic have handrails that do not meet code

Eyewash stations Present

Fire suppression Portable extinguishers Inspect for expiration As required by nfpa

Emergency lighting Not present 2025 $10,000 No emergency lighting is present and should be installed

Fire rated doors Present

Egress path Present

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms Present
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT OFFICE
DATE BUILT - 1920
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS
MAINTENANCE 

SCHEDULE
COMMENTS

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing Hybrid timber frame 1950 Poor 2025 $25,000 
Cost shown is for engineering - roof has major sags and 

appears inadequate/unsafe

Foundation

Floor framing Concrete slab 2017 Fair

Mechanical

Electrical

Main
200a, single phase, 

120/240v
1980 Poor 2025 $50,000 

Service is clearly overloaded.  Needs upgrade but only after 
structural study complete

Plumbing

Main
1" municipal copper 

entrance
1970 Fair 2030 $20,000 

Domestic hot water Superstore - 40 gallon 1998 Fair 2025 $8,000 Replace - but only after structural study

HVAC

Heat Peerless - oil fired 1998 Poor 2025 $50,000 Replace boiler - but only after structural study

AC Window units - various 2020 Fair 2030 $20,000 
Hard working crew deserves a multi-head ductless mini split 

system - improvement!

Life safety
High hazard adjacent to office spaces.  Add fire detection now.  
If long term building use is forecast, fire suppression should be 

installed.

Fire alarm None 2025 $25,000 Install fire alarm system

Fire suppression None 2025

Conclusion: The attic is being used for storage of files, plumbing fitting, random parts, yard tools, and small engine yard equipment with fuel in the gas tanks. 

The garage is a type 5b construction (wood frame, combustible building) welding occurs in this building. Flammable materials are stored in this building. 

The garage does not have a fire suppression system.  We strongly recommend a code review be conducted for this garage and life safety upgrades be performed. 

The door separating the garage and the offices is a 1.5 hour fire rated door. The wall is not. This should be addressed.

The roof trusses are failing at the garage.  These should be reviewed by a structural engineer and repairs should be made as soon as possible.
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT RECYCLE BUILDING
DATE BUILT - UNKOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Corrugated metal roof Good 2045 $40,000 
This is a face screwed metal roof, generally this roof 
does not last as long as standing seam metal roofing

Siding T-111 sheathing Fair 2025 $30,000 Paint Every 10 years

Paint & repair: the t-111 sheathing is starting to fail in 
some spots, the failed boards should be replaced. 

The paint on the t-111 has failed and should be 
repainted as the weather permits. The paint on all the 

exterior trim (roof, corner boards, and doors) has 
failed. The trim should be painted a soon as the 

weather permits.

Siding T-111 sheathing Fair 2040 $10,000 Paint

Siding T-111 sheathing Fair 2055 $10,000 Paint

Siding Corrugated metal Fair 2025 $8,000 Paint Every 10 years
Corrugated metal siding is in fair condition. Siding 

should be painted.

Siding Corrugated metal Fair 2040 $8,000 Paint Every 10 years
Corrugated metal siding is in fair condition. Siding 

should be painted.
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT RECYCLE BUILDING
DATE BUILT - UNKOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Siding Corrugated metal Fair 2055 $8,000 Paint Every 10 years
Corrugated metal siding is in fair condition. Siding 

should be painted.

Windows N/A

Doors Metal Fair 2030 $20,000 Paint Every 5 years

Stairs Wood Good

Paving Asphalt Poor Refer to highway office for paving costs.

Building interior

Visible roof framing 2x truss Good No visible issues

Visible structure 2x stud Good No visible issues

Floors Concrete slab Fair Fill cracks and reseal
Fill all cracks annually - reseal 

every 10 years
Refer to highway office spreadsheet for paving 

condition

Walls N/A

Ceilings N/A

Stairs Wood Good 2025 $2,000 
Code compliant handrails and balusters should be 

added

Life safety
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT RECYCLE BUILDING
DATE BUILT - UNKOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Sprinklers N/A

Exit signage Required  - not present 2025 $3,000 Illuminated exit signage should be added

Fire alarm N/A Smoke and fire alarms should be added

Fall protection Not to code 2025 $2,000 
Mezzanine has inadequate guardrails. Code 

compliant guardrails should be added

Emergency lighting Not present 2025 $5,000 Emergency lighting should be added

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing Wood truss Fair 2025 $25,000 
No bracing at lower chords. No hurricane ties at 

sidewall connections.

Foundation Cast in place concrete Good

Floor framing Concrete slab Fair

Mechanical

Electrical

Main 100a, 3 phase, 120/208v 1980 Fair 2030 $20,000 Includes some wiring upgrading

Plumbing

N/A

HVAC

N/A

Life safety

Fire alarm 2025 $5,000 Install detection systems

Fire suppression

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT SALT SHED
DATE BUILT - 2019
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Plastic membrane 2019 Good
It is difficult to determine the life expectancy of the 

roof membrane.

Siding Plastic membrane 2019 Good Visual inspection Every spring and fall
Roof and wall membrane attached to structure with 

straps. These straps may wear over time and become 
detached

Windows Vent screen Good

Building interior

Foundation Concrete block Fair 2025 $10,000 

Unable to see full extend of foundation due to snow. 
The town should review the original design to 

determine if the foundation was designed to handle 
up-lift forces.  If no information was found, a 

structural engineer should be retained to determine if 
the foundation is adequate.

Visible roof framing Metal truss Fair 2025 $4,000 

Lower portions of the roof trusses have been exposed 
to salt and are corroding.  The trusses should be 

inspected by a licensed structural engineer.  Diverters 
should be put in place to prevent salt from reaching 

the roof trusses. Or less sand and salt should be 
stored in the shed.

Conclusion: Framing should be inspected
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT TRUCK GARAGE
DATE BUILT - 2004
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Standing seam Good 2055 $250,000 

Siding Cement clapboard Fair 2040 $250,000 

Siding is generally in good condition. There are areas 
where the siding is failing. Areas of the siding are 

exposed to higher levels of moisture, window heads, 
door heads, and areas close to ground splash. These 
boards are deteriorating and should be replaced this 
year. The siding should be painted this summer. All 

door trim should be painted this summer.

Siding Cement clapboard Fair 2025 $15,000 Repairs to siding

Siding is generally in good condition. There are areas 
where the siding is failing. Areas of the siding are 

exposed to higher levels of moisture, window heads, 
door heads, and areas close to ground splash. These 
boards are deteriorating and should be replaced this 
year. The siding should be painted this summer. All 

door trim should be painted this summer.

Siding Cement clapboard Fair 2030 $70,000 Paint Opinion of cost is for painting

Siding Cement clapboard Fair 2055 $70,000 Paint Opinion of cost is for painting

Windows Aluminum Good 2045 $8,000 Clean Annually
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT TRUCK GARAGE
DATE BUILT - 2004
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Doors Metal Fair 2035 $80,000 Clean Annually

Garage doors are generally in good shape. Most of the 
lower door trim should be replaced. There is no wall 
protections. Bollards should be added at the garage 

doors

Gutters N/A

Paving Asphalt Fair Fill cracks and reseal
Fill all cracks annually - reseal 

every 3 years
Refer to highway office spreadsheet

Trees N/A

Building interior

There is a high level of moisture in the building. 
There is no method to deal with this moisture. The 
original intent was to use a fan venting system. But 
this system has never worked correctly and never 

will. A properly engineered system should be 
installed to deal with the moisture.

Visible roof framing 2x truss Good 2025 $25,000 Clean trusses

Visible moisture issues in lower attic space. The high 
levels of moisture have caused mold and mildew to 

form in the building. Further inspections are required 
to determine the cause and solution

Floors Concrete slab Good Clean out oil separator Annually

Walls G.W.B. Fair 2025 $35,000 Paint 15 years
Signs of mildew due to building moisture issue, clean. 

Walls should be painted this year

Walls G.W.B. Fair 2040 $35,000 Paint 15 years Opinion of cost is for painting

Walls G.W.B. Fair 2055 $35,000 Paint 15 years Opinion of cost is for painting
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT TRUCK GARAGE
DATE BUILT - 2004
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Ceilings G.W.B. Fair 2025 $25,000 Paint
Signs of mildew due to building moisture issue, clean. 

Walls should be painted this year

Ceilings G.W.B. Fair 2040 $25,000 Paint Opinion of cost is for painting

Ceilings G.W.B. Fair 2055 $25,000 Paint Opinion of cost is for painting

Life safety

At the time of our visit, the boiler was emitting 
noxious fumes. The highway dep. Is aware and is 

dealing with the issue. Due to the use and nature of 
the work done in the building, an air evacuation 

system should be designed and installed

Sprinklers Present Inspect Annually

Exit signage Present Good 2025 $8,000 
Exit signage is not visible from center of garage space - 
we suggest installing additional illuminated exit signs 

higher up on the wall. 

Fire alarm Present Inspect Annually

Eyewash stations Present Inspect Annually
Eyewash station  signage and use is inhibited by 

clutter

Fire suppression Present Good 2035 $150,000 Inspect Annually

Emergency lighting Present Good 2040 $15,000 Inspect Annually No exterior emergency lighting at exits
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT TRUCK GARAGE
DATE BUILT - 2004
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms Present Missing vertical grab bar at toilet

Handrails - guardrails Present

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing Wood truss Good

Foundation Good

Floor framing Concrete slab Good

Mechanical

Electrical

Main 400a, 3 phase, 120/208v 2006 Good 2050 $200,000 

Pv solar system 2020 Good 2050 $1,250,000 Panels and inverters only

Lighting control
Improve to occupancy 

sensors
2006 Fair 2030 $50,000 Improve lighting control per employee feedback/input

Plumbing

Main
Municipal supply and 

waste

Hvac

Heat
Buderus propane boiler 
with radiant floor heat

2006 Very poor 2025 $70,000 
Cost includes engineering, add heat exchanger for 

radiant system

Ventilation - emergency
Large exhaust fan with 

barometric intake 
dampers

2006 Very poor 2025 $25,000 Reported to be not working
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BUILDING NAME : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT TRUCK GARAGE
DATE BUILT - 2004
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Ventilation - needed ERV N/A 2025 $250,000 
Proposed improvement - includes engineering - add 

ervs to solve humidity and air quality trouble

Life safety

Fire alarm

FACP Conventional panel Fair 2035 $20,000 

Detection devices Fair 2035 $8,000 Coordinate replacement with facp panel 

Carbon monoxide
Exhaust venting for 
elevated co levels

Very poor 2025 $50,000 
Noted "red" indicator on device control panel. 

Building occupants indicated the system may not be 
functional.

Fire suppression

Dry valve 2006 Good 2035 $150,000 

Conclusion: There is a high level of moisture in the building. There is no method to deal with this moisture. The original intent was to use a fan venting system. 

But this system has never worked correctly and never will. A properly engineered system should be installed to deal with the moisture.

The ventilation systrem and mold should be addressed immediatley.
Due to the use and nature of the work done in the building, an air evacuation system should be designed and installed.
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BUILDING NAME : OLD MAIN STREET CEMEMTERY
DATE BUILT - UNKNOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/27/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Overall building Wood Unknown Very poor 2025 $50,000 

This building has no foundations and is beginning to 
fail structurally. The building is used to store lawn 
equipment. This building should no longer be used 

for storage
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BUILDING NAME : RED BROOK STATION
DATE BUILT - 2019
SITE VISIT DATE:1/27/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Asphalt Good 2045 $10,000 

Siding Vinyl clapboard Good 2045 $8,000 Clean Every 5 years

Windows Vinyl Good 2045 $4,000 

Doors Metal Good 2045 $3,000 Paint Every 10 years

Stairs Wood
Not visible due 

to snow
2045 $8,000 

Sidewalks Wood, P. Concrete Good

Paving Asphalt
Not visible due 

to snow

Building interior
Lower level is in disarray and should be cleaned up, 
remove unused oil tank, remove and cap  all unused 

water lines. Oil stains should be cleaned

Foundation P. Concrete Good

Heating Baseboard electric Good 2050 $3,000 Baseboard in lower level not connected

Floors P. Concrete Good

Walls Plywood, OSB Good 2025 $6,000 
Wall painting on top level is sloppy and has not been 

completed
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BUILDING NAME : RED BROOK STATION
DATE BUILT - 2019
SITE VISIT DATE:1/27/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Walls Plywood, OSB Good 2040 $6,000 
Wall painting on top level is sloppy and has not been 

completed

Ceilings OSB Good

Life safety

Fall protection Present - not to code Good 2025 $7,000 
Stair to lower level does not have code complient 

handrails or guardrails

Fire suppression Portable extinguishers Inspect Annually Remount extinguisher to wall

Generator 2019 2040 $65,000 

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance
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BUILDING NAME : SKATING RINK BUILDING
DATE BUILT - 2006
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Asphalt shingles 2024 Good 2045 $8,000 

Siding Wood clapboards Good 2025 $5,000 Repaint

Siding Wood clapboards Good 2035 $5,000 Repaint

Siding Wood clapboards Good 2045 $5,000 Repaint

Siding Wood clapboards Good 2055 $5,000 Repaint

Windows Wood Good 2040 $5,000 Windows must be prepared and painted this summer

Doors Metal Fair 2035 $8,000 Cost of door painting is included in the sidng 

Stairs Wood platform Good 2035 $4,000 

Building interior

Foundation Precast concrete piers Fair 2025 $2,000 
Floor framing is not secured to foundation. This 

should be addressed now

Heating Electric modine unit Good 2035 $3,000 

Lighting Exposed light bulbs Good 2025 $1,000 
Exposed interior light bulbs should receive a 

protective cover to prevent breaking
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BUILDING NAME : SKATING RINK BUILDING
DATE BUILT - 2006
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Floors Plywood - painted Fair 2040 $8,000 Clean and refinish Clean yearly, refinish every 2 years

Walls Shiplap - untreated Fair 2025 $2,000 Clean and refinish

Ceilings Shiplap - untreated Fair 2025 $2,000 Clean Annually Opinion of cost if for paiting

Accessibility

Accessible paths This structure is not accessible due to the stairs.

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance
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BUILDING NAME : SUNAPEE SEWER PUMP STATION
DATE BUILT - 1981+/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Asphalt shingles 2024 Good 2045 $24,000 

Siding
Vinyl siding - aluminum 

trim cover
Good 2040 $18,000 Clean surface Annually Needs to be cleaned, some minor damage on trim

Windows PVC 1981 +/- Fair 2035 $14,000 Clean surface Annually One window is cracked and should be replaced now

Doors
Metal on exterior wood on 

interior
Fair 2035 $5,000 Clean and paint Every 5 years Opinion of cost if for paiting

Stairs Granite step Good

Sidewalks Concrete Good

Paving Asphalt Fair 2035 $30,000 Fill cracks, reseal surface
Fill all cracks annually - reseal 

every 3 years
Opion of cost is for replacement

Building interior

Foundation P. Concrete Good

Heating Electric baseboard Good 2040 $14,000 

Floors P. Concrete Good Paint Every 5 years Should be painted soon

Walls Plywood / CMU Fair 2025 $12,000 Paint

Walls Plywood / CMU Fair 2035 $12,000 Paint

Walls Plywood / CMU Fair 2045 $12,000 Paint

Ceilings Plywood Fair Paint Every 10 years

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT,
 INSTALLATION METHOD, AND MARKET FLUCTUATIONS  PAGE 58 OF 83

ARCHITECT: FRANK ANZALONE ASSOC.
ENGINEER: TEAM ENGINEERING



BUILDING NAME : SUNAPEE SEWER PUMP STATION
DATE BUILT - 1981+/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Stairs Wood - painted Poor 2035 $10,000 Add slip protection to stairs leading to basement level

Life safety

Exit signage Not present 2025 $8,000 
Illuminated emergency exit sign no present and 

should be added

Fire alarm Present Good 2040 $25,000 Test As required Only smoke detectors present - no alarm system

Fall protection Required - not present 2025 $10,000 
Not present - required location at stair to basement 

level

Emergency lighting Present Fair 2035 $5,000 Test regularly

Accessibility

Handrails - guardrails 2x wood Poor 2025 $1,000 
Code compliant guardrails and handrails are not 

present at lower level stairs

Generator Poor 2025 $125,000 

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance
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BUILDING NAME : TRACY MEMORIAL LIBRARY
DATE BUILT - 1880
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Membrane Very poor 2025 $30,000 

Roof Membrane 2045 $20,000 

Roof Slate Poor 2035 $225,000 

Roof Slate Poor 2025 $60,000 Inspect Annually
Opinion in cost is for annual inspection and 

maintenance for 30 years

Siding Cedar Good 2045 $200,000 

Siding Cedar Very poor 2025 $125,000 

Windows Good 2045 $225,000 

Doors Good 2045 $25,000 

Stairs Stone Good

Sidewalks and ramp Pavers Good 2040 $80,000 

Fences Rear stone wall Poor 2025 $50,000 Rebuild

Paving Asphalt Very poor 2025 $40,000 Fill cracks and reseal
Fill all cracks annually - reseal 

every 3 years

Trees Prune away from building As required

Building interior
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BUILDING NAME : TRACY MEMORIAL LIBRARY
DATE BUILT - 1880
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Floors Carpet 2020+/- Good 2040 $12,000 Professionally clean Annually

Floors Carpet 1990 +/- Poor to very poor 2025 $90,000 Professionally clean Annually

Floors Carpet 1990 +/- Poor to very poor 2025 $30,000 Professionally clean Annually

Walls G.W.B., plaster Fair 2025 $30,000 

Walls G.W.B., plaster Fair 2040 $30,000 Cieling tiles in second floor break room

Ceilings Acoustic ceiling tile Good 2025 $5,000 

Life safety

Sprinklers Present 2023 Good 2045 $125,000 Inspect Annually

Exit signage Present Good 2040 $20,000 Inspect Annually

Fire alarm Present Good 2045 $35,000 Inspect Annually

Fire suppression Portable extinguishers Good Inspect Annually

Emergency lighting Present Good 2045 $25,000 Inspect Annually Dated but functional

Egress path Present
The emergency stairwell in the basement cannot be 

used as a storage space

Accessibility
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BUILDING NAME : TRACY MEMORIAL LIBRARY
DATE BUILT - 1880
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

ADA Bathrooms Not to code There are no accessible bathrooms in this building

Elevator Present Inspect Annually

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing
Pitched roof, heavy timber 
(post and beam) expected-

not viewed
1823

Chiefly pitched roofs, flat 
at elevator enclosure-not 

accessible for viewing
1992

Spray foam insulation is applied to roof framing at 
central attic locations. No reported significant 

maintenance for moisture intrusions involving roof 
surfaces.

Chiefly, pitched, 
cathedral style roof, flat at 

center, no attic spaces.
1995

Foundation

Stone masonry, full 
basement limited to 
exterior view, interior 

access limited.

1823 Good
Periodic seal masonry joints to minimize moisture 

intrusions.

Full, "walkout to grade", 
cast in place concrete 

walls
1992 Good

Crawlspace, no access 1995 Good

Floor framing Heavy timber wood 1823 Fair - good
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BUILDING NAME : TRACY MEMORIAL LIBRARY
DATE BUILT - 1880
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Concrete slab(ground 
level), steel joists, wood 
subfloors(upper levels)

1992 Good

Reinforced concrete slab 1995 Good

Mechanical

Electrical

Generator
10kw - serves only 

elevator/fire alarm/heat - 
propane

2024 Good 2045 $15,000 

Main 3 phase, 400a, 120/208v 1995 Good 2035 $200,000 

Plumbing

Main 3/4" copper 1992 Good 2040 $20,000 

HVAC

Boilers
Twin weil mclain propane 

fired
2010 Fair 2030 $200,000 

Boilers are reported to have been problematic from 
day 1.

Ductless split Ductless mini split ac 2020 Fair 2040 $12,000 
Units were running despite exterior temps below 

freezing. Suggests control conflict.

ERV ERV fantech 2015 Fair 2035 $15,000 

Ductless split
Carrier brand 

compressors and 
ductless mini splits

2010 Fair 2030 $12,000 

Toshiba VRF 2020 Fair 2040 $150,000 

Ceiling heat pumps Daikin brand 2010 Fair 2030 $20,000 
Performance trouble in circulation office - cold 

summer and winter!

High velocity Unicco air handler 2010 Fair 2045 $50,000 
High velocity systems have generally lost favor - 

noisy!

General HVAC design 2040 $250,000 
Building hvac is very complex. Inconsistent 

brands/controls. Engineer new systems/controls
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BUILDING NAME : TRACY MEMORIAL LIBRARY
DATE BUILT - 1880
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Elevator 2100 lb. Total capacity
Advised that past history of moisture intrusions to 

elevator pit. No recurrence upon previous 
mitigation/repair action.

Cab 1992 Fair 2050 $25,000 Refurbish cab interior and control panels

Mechanical controls Hydraulic/electric 1992 Good

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance. There are no accessible bathrooms in this building.

Building hvac is very complex. Inconsistent brands/controls. Engineer new systems/controls
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BUILDING NAME : TOWN LINE METER BUILDING
DATE BUILT - 2010 +/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Metal standing seam Fair 2045 $12,000 
Rust visible on street side of roofing, this should be 

prepared and painted this year

Siding Cedar Fair 2045 $10,000 

Siding Cedar Fair 2025 $5,000 Restain
Siding in good condition - all finish is gone - sand and 

stain

Siding Cedar Fair 2035 $5,000 Restain

Siding Cedar Fair 2045 $5,000 Restain

Siding Cedar Fair 2055 $5,000 Restain

Windows N/A

Doors Metal Fair 2045 $2,000 Paint Every 5 years Paint required

Paving Gravel Fair Regrade As req'd

Trees Present Prune away from building As req'd

Building interior

Foundation P. Concrete Good

Heating Electric modine unit Good

Lighting Exposed light bulbs Good Exposed bulbs should receive protective cover
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BUILDING NAME : TOWN LINE METER BUILDING
DATE BUILT - 2010 +/-
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Visible structure Not visible

Floors P. Concrete Good

Walls P. Concrete Good

Ceilings P. Concrete Good

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance
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BUILDING NAME : TRANSFER STATION COTTAGE
DATE BUILT - 1929
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Overall building condition Very poor 2025 $550,000 
This building is beyond repair. The foundations are 
too far beyond repair. This building should not be 

occupied in its current condition

Roof Standing seam metal Poor

Siding Cedar shingle, pine board Poor

Windows Wood Poor

Doors Wood Poor

Building interior

Foundation Fieldstone and mortar Very poor Foundation have failed

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing Conventional wood Fair Beyond repair - demo/replacement advised

Foundation CMU block and fieldstone Very poor Beyond repair - demo/replacement advised

Floor framing Conventional wood Very poor Beyond repair - demo/replacement advised

Conclusion: This building is beyond repair. The foundations are too far beyond repair. This building should not be occupied in its current condition
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BUILDING NAME : TRANSFER STATION OFFICE
DATE BUILT - 1988
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof - Rear side Asphalt shingle Fair 2045 $15,000 
The rear portion of the roof was replaced 6 years ago 

and will remain viable for a while longer

Roof - Front side Asphalt shingle Fair 2030 $15,000 
The front portion of the roof is old and should be 

replaced soon.

Siding - Front and sides Pine board Fair - poor 2040 $30,000 Replace front and right side siding

Siding - Rear Pine board Poor 2030 $20,000 
The siding on the rear portion fo the building isnearing 
the end of it's lifespan but can be restained one more 

time before replacement. 

Windows Wood Fair 2040 $3,000 

Doors Metal, wood Fair poor 2030 $3,000 Paint Every 2 years
Large wood door in similar condition to siding. A kick 

plate should be added to the office door

Gutters Metal Fair 2040 $10,000 Clean Twice a year
The gutters are in good condition. The gutters are in 

desperate need of cleaning. The downspout has been 
crushed and should be replaced.

Stairs Wood Poor 2025 $1,000 
Step leading into office is worn and should be 

replaced

Paving Asphalt Poor 2035 $120,000 Fill cracks and reseal
Fill all cracks annually - reseal 

every 3 years

Building interior

Foundation P. Concrete Good 2025 $8,000 
Column at the lower level truck loading area is 
exposed and should be protected from trailer 

traffic.  If this column is hit the office will collapse.
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BUILDING NAME : TRANSFER STATION OFFICE
DATE BUILT - 1988
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Visible structure 2x stud and wood trusses Good Clean

The trash area is in serious need of cleaning. The 
column supporting the office appears to be very 

slender for its height. There is also no protections to 
prevent the tractor trailer box trucks from hitting the 

column when backing into the compactor.

Floors LVT Very poor 2025 $1,000 Clean Office floor needs to be replaced this year

Walls OSB Fair Paint Every 5 years

Ceilings OSB Fair Paint Every 5 years

Bathroom 2025 $35,000 
There is no bathroom available for the employees.  A 

bathroom should be added.  Cottage bathroom is not 
safe.

Life safety
The trash receiving room interior walls and ceiling are 

in need of cleaning

Fire alarm Present

Smoke alarm located in trash area and office. This is a 
simple alarm that notifies the occupants only. It does 

not contact first responders. The town may want to 
consider an alarm system that notifies first 

responder. The smoke detector in the trash area is 
extremely dirty

Fall protection Not to code Very  poor 2025 $5,000 
The guard rail at the driveway to the right of the 
office is too low and does not have the required 

minimum spacing between openings

Eyewash stations N/A 2025 $2,000 An eyewash station should be added

Fire suppression Not present

ENGINEERING

Structure
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BUILDING NAME : TRANSFER STATION OFFICE
DATE BUILT - 1988
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Roof framing Wood truss Fair

Foundation Cast in place concrete Good

Floor framing Conventional wood Good

Floor framing Concrete slab Fair

Foundation, column Steel Fair 2025 $5,000 Install lateral bracing.  Install barrier device (bollard)

Drainage
Potential flood hazard to electrical controls. Consider 

feasible improvements

Mechanical

Electrical

Main - 3 phase 3 phase, 200a, 120/208 1970 Fair 2030 $75,000 Assumes some wiring upgrading

Main - 1 phase 1 phase, 100a, 120/240v 1970 Fair 2030 $20,000 Assumes some wiring upgrading

Plumbing

HVAC

Heat Electric baseboard 1970 Fair 2025 $1,000 

AC Ductless mini split HVAC N/A 2025 $8,000 None - at present.  These guys deserve it!

Life safety

Fire alarm Install fire alarm system for campus

FACP None 2025 $10,000 

Detection devices None

Fire suppression None

Conclusion:

Column at lower level is in serious risk of being hit by trailer traffic and should be protected.

Gutter down spout is crushed shut and should be repaired.
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BUILDING NAME : TRANSFER STATION RECYCLE CENTER
DATE BUILT - 1988
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof - Front Asphalt shingle Fair 2035 $18,000 
The front of the building has newer shingles and are 
strill viable for a while

Roof - Rear Asphalt shingle Fair 2025 $18,000 
The shingles on the rear of the building are in poor 
shape and should be replaced very soon

Roof Asphalt shingle Fair 2055 $40,000 Replace the whole roof

Siding - Left side Pine boards Poor 2025 $15,000 
The left side portion of the siding is in poor condition 
and should be replaced soon

Siding - Front and right 
side

Pine boards Fair 2035 $15,000 The front and right portion of the siding 

Siding Pine boards 2040 $10,000 Paint 10 years Opinion on cost is for paint

Siding Pine boards 2050 $10,000 Paint 10 years Opinion on cost is for paint

Windows N/A

Doors Metal Poor 2025 $25,000 Repaint Every 5 years

Stairs Wood Poor 2030 $4,000 

Gutters Metal Fair 2040 $10,000 Clean out Twice a year

Paving Asphalt Refer to transfer station office study for cost
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BUILDING NAME : TRANSFER STATION RECYCLE CENTER
DATE BUILT - 1988
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building interior

Foundation Concrete block Fair

Floors Dirt - concrete slab Very poor 2025 $15,000 
The loading dock slab is at the end of its life. Due to 

this breakdown, there are many tripping hazards

Life safety

Sprinklers N/A

Exit signage Not to code 2025 $9,000 No illuminated exit signage

Fire alarm Not present
No fire alarms present, the town may want to 

consider an alarm system that notifies first 
responders

Fall protection Not to code 2025 $12,000 
Corrugated plastic near loading dock is not 

satisfactory fall protection. The loading dock stair has 
inadequate guardrails and handrails

Eyewash stations Not present 2025 $2,000 An eyewash station should be added

Fire suppression Not present

Emergency lighting Not present 2025 $8,000 Emergency lighting should be added

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT, 
INSTALLATION METHOD, AND MARKET FLUCTUATIONS  PAGE 72 OF 83

ARCHITECT: FRANK ANZALONE ASSOC.
ENGINEER: TEAM ENGINEERING



BUILDING NAME : TRANSFER STATION RECYCLE CENTER
DATE BUILT - 1988
SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing Wood truss Fair

Foundation CMU block (large) Fair 2025 $6,000 
Rear wall deflection.  Further investigation needed.  

Cost idicated is for engineering.

Floor framing Concrete slab

Mechanical

Electrical

Panel 100a, 3 phase, 120/208v 1980 Fair 2030 $25,000 Assumes some wiring upgrades

Plumbing

N/A

HVAC

Heat Reznor ceiling hung lp 1980 Poor 2025 $10,000 

Life safety

Fire alarm

FACP None

Fire suppression

Conclusion: Fall protection needs to be added as noted
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BUILDING NAME : WASTEWATER COLD STORAGE GARAGE
DATE BUILT - UNKOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE  

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Asphalt shingles Very poor 2025 $24,000 

Siding T111 (textured plywood) Poor 2035 $12,000 Paint

Siding T111 (textured plywood) 2025 $10,000 Paint Opinion of cost is for paint

Siding T111 (textured plywood) 2045 $10,000 Paint Opinion of cost is for paint

Trim Wood and aluminum Fair 2035 $5,000 
For a garage, the trim is in fair condition, 

maintenance must be done this year

Windows Wood - single pane Fair 2035 $2,000 
Windows are wood and will required more frequent 

inspections and painting

Doors Metal Fair 2035 $2,000 

Paving Gravel Regrade As required

Building interior

Foundation P. Concrete Good

Visible roof framing 2x truss Good

Visible structure 2x stud Good No apparent deficiencies
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BUILDING NAME : WASTEWATER COLD STORAGE GARAGE
DATE BUILT - UNKOWN
SITE VISIT DATE:1/8/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25,2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE  

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Floors P. Concrete Good

Walls Stud / plywood Good
There is a visible dark moisture spot at the base of the 

right wall. The town should keep an eyey on this.

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance
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BUILDING NAME : WASTEWATER MAIN PLANT
DATE BUILT - 1980

SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Standing seam Good 2055
On the left side of the garage, there is an area of 

damaged roofing. The roofing should be repaired as 
soon as possible to avoid further damage

Siding Brick Fair 2025 $12,000 Seal Every 5 years +/-

The brick is generally is good condition. There are 
holes that need to be closed off, broken bricks should 
be repaired and there are areas that mortar needs to 

be repointed. 

Siding Clapboard Fair 2040 $20,000 

The siding on the right side of the building appears to 
be a cementitious material clapboard. The 

clapboards appear to be in good condition. This 
siding should be painted this year. 

Siding Clapboard Very poor 2025 $8,000 

 The siding on the garage upper gables appears to be 
a masonite material. This siding is at the end of it's life 

and should be replaced. All off the trim should be 
painted this year

Siding Clapboard 2035 $10,000 Paint 10 years Cost for painting

Siding Clapboard 2045 $10,000 Paint 10 years Cost for painting

Windows PVC, wood Good - fair 2035 $26,000 Clean Annually

Doors Metal Fair 2025 $1,000 Paint Annually
Entry door to office should be painted and a kick plate 

should be added.

Doors Metal Very poor 2025 $6,000 
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BUILDING NAME : WASTEWATER MAIN PLANT
DATE BUILT - 1980

SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Doors Metal Poor 2025 $2,000 

Sidewalks Not visible due to snow

Fences Chainlink Fair 2040 $12,000 

Paving Asphalt Good Fill cracks and reseal
Fill cracks annually, reseal every 4 

years
The paving is covered in in snow but matt grimes told 

us it was in good shape

Trees N/A

Building interior

Foundation P. Concrete

Visible roof framing 2x truss

Floors VTC Poor 2025 Professionally clean Every 5 years All vct flooring shold be stripped polished and sealed

Walls CMU / wood studs Fair 2035 $12,000 Paint Cost for painting

Walls CMU / wood studs Fair 2050 $12,000 Paint Cost for painting

Ceilings G.W.B. Fair

Stairs Concrete Good

Life safety

Sprinklers Not present

Exit signage Present, not to code 2025 $8,000 No illuminated exit signage present

Fire alarm Not present
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BUILDING NAME : WASTEWATER MAIN PLANT
DATE BUILT - 1980

SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Fall protection Not to code
Fall protection at stair to lower level does not meet 

code requirements

Eyewash stations Not present 2025 $3,000 Eyewash station should be added to all work areas

Fire suppression Portable extinguisher Inspect Annually

Emergency lighting Required - not present 2025 $3,000 Emergency lighting should be added to all exits

Fire rated doors Required - not present 2025 $2,000 Interior door to garage is missing latching mechanism

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms Not present

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing
Pitched roof, wood truss 

framing
Fair

Attic space contains file storage materials. It is 
anticipated the truss framing components were not 

designed for the current loads.

Roof framing(addition)
Pitched roof, wood truss 

framing

Foundation
Cast in place concrete 

walls

Foundation Concrete slab Sump pump at sewage pump cellar appears defective

Floor framing
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BUILDING NAME : WASTEWATER MAIN PLANT
DATE BUILT - 1980

SITE VISIT DATE:1/14/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Elevated deck Wood framing, no stairs 2015? Fair 2035 $5,000 
Accessed by ground ladder. No lateral bracing or 

column anchoring

Mechanical

Electrical

Generator Diesel, 180kw 1980 Fair 2030 $150,000 

Main 400a/600v, 3 phase 2020 Good 2050 $50,000 New automatic switch

Transformer Step down for 120/240v 1980 Fair 2030 $10,000 

Solar pv system 150a system 2020 Good 2050 $1,000,000 Panels and inverters replacement

Plumbing

Main Copper 1980 Fair 2030 $15,000 Likely main replacement

Hot water Tankless coil 2020 Fair 2030 $10,000 On demand much more efficient - convert

HVAC

Heat
Pure pro 131 mbh oil 

boiler
2020 Good 2040 $40,000 Cost includes some distribution upgrading

AC Split system 1990 Poor 2025 $25,000 Replace with multi-head ductless mini

Life safety

Fire alarm

Fire alarm control panel 2025 $5,000 

Detection devices Heat detectors only Poor
Advised that devices are not currently connected to 

any monitoring system.

Fire separation Garage/workshop
Aux. Generator installed in garage. Steel panel utility 

door separates workshop from garage areas.

Fire suppression

Fire sprinkler system

Conclusion: Continue regular maintenance
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BUILDING NAME : WHIPPLE HALL
DATE BUILT - 1917
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ARCHITECTURE

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Building exterior

Roof Slate Very poor 2025 $150,000 Inspect Annually
The slate roof has failed and should be replaced. 

Replace all roof flashing

Roof Slate $60,000 Inspect Annually
Opinion on cost is for annual inspection and 

maintenance for 30 years

Cupola
Wood sided with copper 

roof
Poor - fair 2030 $105,000 

Cupola copper roof in good condition - inspect and 
repair copper roof every 5 years. Cupola trim/siding is 

beginning to show signs of deterioration.  Failure of 
paint, wood, and caulking is not far.

Siding Brick Fair 2025 $30,000 Repoint As req'd There are portions of the brick where mortar is failing

Trim Wood Very poor 2025 $18,000 

Windows Single pane, double pane Very poor 2025 $100,000 
Single panes window in the hall have failed and do 

no operate correctly

Doors Steel Poor 2030 $15,000 
Main entry doors are steel and they are rusting. These 
doors should be replaced with aluminum sotrefront.  

This door requires an automatic opener

Gutters Wood Very poor 2025 $45,000 Gutters have failed and should be replaced

Stairs Granite, P. Concrete Good-fair Patch spalling As req'd
Some spalling at basement entrance stairs - should 

be repaired

Sidewalks Concrete Good-fair

Paving Asphalt Fair 2030 $25,000 Fill cracks, reseal
Fill all cracks annually - reseal 

every 3 years

Trees N/A

Building interior

Foundation P. Concrete Good Exterior patch spalling As req'd
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BUILDING NAME : WHIPPLE HALL
DATE BUILT - 1917
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Floors Carpet Fair 2030 $20,000 Professionally clean carpets Annually

Floors Wood Good 2040 $40,000 

Floors Wood 2045 $5,000 Sand and refinish flooring

Floors Wood 2050 $5,000 Sand and refinish flooring

Floors Wood 2055 $80,000 Replace  flooring

Walls Plaster, G.W.B. Good 2035 $20,000 Paint walls, ceiling and trim

Walls Plaster, G.W.B. Good 2045 $20,000 Paint walls, ceiling and trim

Ceilings Acoustic ceiling tile Fair 2035 $25,000 

Ceilings Plaster Good 2040 $25,000 Paint

Stairs Wood Fair Repaint As req'd Repaint stair risers to basement

Life safety

Sprinklers Partial Good 2045 $40,000 Inspect Annually
Rec. Department portio of building does not appear to 

be sprinkled

Exit signage Present Fair 2045 $5,000 
Front door has a paper exit sign. This shold be 

replaced with a code compliant illuminated exit sign

Fire alarm Present Test Annually The conference room is missing notification devices

Fall protection Not to code
Cuurently these spaces are not used.  If these spaces 

come into use.  Protection should be added.

Eyewash stations N/A
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BUILDING NAME : WHIPPLE HALL
DATE BUILT - 1917
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Emergency lighting Present Good 2045 $8,000 Test Annually
No illuminated signage at front entry of whille hall in 

vestibule

Fire rated doors Present Good

Accessibility

ADA Bathrooms Present 2025 $1,000 
Missing vertical grab bars at toilet, bathroom in Rec. 

Department is non-functioning

ENGINEERING

Structure

Roof framing Wood timber Fair

Foundation Concrete Good

Floor framing Conventional wood Good

Mechanical

Electrical

Generator 75 kw propane generator 2000 Good 2035 $100,000 

Service entrance
Upgrade single phase to 

three phase entrance
2000 Fair 2025 $200,000 

Current converter is sensitive. Three phase also more 
efficient

Distribution Police station - strategic 2000 Fair 2025 $100,000 
Carry improvement budget for strategic upgrading - 

where additional activities demand more power

Plumbing

Main service 2005 Good 2050 $25,000 

Waste
History of trouble with 

sewer backup
2000 Fair 2025 $150,000 

Start with engineer oversight of evaluation. Design 
and implement corrective measures to stop regular 

trouble

HVAC
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BUILDING NAME : WHIPPLE HALL
DATE BUILT - 1917
SITE VISIT DATE:1/10/25 

NEW LONDON MUNICIPAL BUILDING STUDY FEBRUARY 25, 2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION
INSTALLATION 

DATE
CONDITION 

RECOMMENDED 
REPLACEMENT 

DATE

OPINION OF 
PROBABLE 

REPLACEMENT 
COST                             

REPLACEMENT  OR 
MAINENANCE 

PERFORMED BY THE 
TOWN

MAINTENANCE TASKS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE COMMENTS

Whipple ERVs and split system AC 2023 Good 2040 $30,000 Nice install.

Whipple Propane boiler 2019 Good 2040 $25,000 Nice install.

Life safety

Fire alarm

FACP Fair

Exit signage Good

Egress lighting Good

Fire suppression

Dry valve system

Conclusion:

Roof slate must be addressed as soon as possible.

Clean theater curtain every 5 years and retreat for fire suppression every 15 years 

Water leaks from the roof will become a concern in the near future.

An eye must be kept on the couple wood and caulk joints.

The failed gutters are causing issues on the building exterior and soon will cause interior issues.

Generator is located very close to the building and is in a location that may get damaged from falling ice.

ALL COSTS SHOWN ARE ESTIMATES AND MAY VARY DEPENDING ON PRODUCT, 
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